
Page 1  

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT 
CONTRACTOR 

 
This First Amendment to Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor 

(the "Amendment") is entered into between the County of Santa Barbara (hereafter 
"COUNTY") and Gold Coast Recycling, Incorporated (hereafter “CONTRACTOR”). 
This Amendment, modifies and is incorporated into the contract between the 
COUNTY and CONTRACTOR for the processing of commingled recyclables, dated 
June 16, 2020 (collectively referred to hereafter as the "Agreement "). 

 
 

NOW THEREFORE, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree to amend the 

Agreement as follows: 

1. Replace Section 4. TERM with the following paragraph: 
CONTRACTOR shall commence performance on July 1, 2020 and end 
performance upon completion, but no later than June 30, 2021 unless 
otherwise directed by the COUNTY or unless earlier terminated. 

 
2. Replace Exhibit B, Section A with the following paragraph: 

For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this agreement, 
CONTRACTOR shall be paid a total contract amount, including processing fees, 
not to exceed $1,300,000. 

 
3. Replace Exhibit B1, Section B, first paragraph with the following paragraph: 

PAYMENT DETAILS: Monthly, COUNTY shall pay to the CONTRACTOR the 
processing fee according to the schedule listed above in Section A. 1.; however, 
total invoicing to the County for this contract may not exceed $1,300,000. 

 
 

[Signature Page Follows] 



Page 2  

 
ATTEST: COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA: 
Mona Miyasato 
County Executive Officer 
Clerk of the Board 

 

By:   By:    

Deputy Clerk Gregg Hart, Chair 
Board of Supervisors 

Date:     
 
 

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL: CONTRACTOR: 
Public Works Gold Coast Recycling 

 
 
 

By:  By:    
Scott D. McGolpin 
Director of Public Works Authorized Representative 

 
Name:     

Title:    
 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING 
FORM: 

Michael C. Ghizzoni 
County Counsel 

Betsy M. Schaffer, CPA 
Auditor-Controller 

 
 
 

By:   By:    
Deputy County Counsel Deputy 

 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
Ray Aromatorio 
Risk Manager 

 
 

By:    


	FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

